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Volksvermogen is een investeringsmaatschappij, waarvan de missie drie luiken omvat:

1. Volksvermogen ondersteunt vdk bank op de volgende wijzen:
- Volksvermogen is een referentie-aandeelhouder van vdk bank
- Volksvermogen stelt mede de verankering van vdk bank veilig
- Volksvermogen kan initiatieven van vdk bank ondersteunen

2. Volksvermogen treedt op als investeerder in twee specifieke domeinen:
- In de sociale economie waarbij een combinatie van financieel en sociaal rendement wordt nagestreefd
- Ininnovatieve ondernemingen met duurzaam perspectief

3. Volksvermogen ondersteunt projecten met maatschappelijke meerwaarde.

Mission and Values

Volksvermogen is an investment company with a three-fold mission:

1. Volksvermogen supports vdk bank in the following ways:
- Volksvermogen is a reference-shareholder of vdk bank
- Volksvermogen also safeguards the firm roots of vdk bank
- Volksvermogen may lend support to vdk bank initiatives

2. Volksvermogen acts as an investor in two specific areas:
- In the socio-economic sphere: where a combination of financial and social return is aimed at

- In innovative enterprises with sustainable prospects

3. Volksvermogen supports projects with a social added value.
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Voorwoord

Geachte Aandeelhouders,

Het jaar 2020 gaat de geschiedenis in als een ‘annus horribilis* als gevolg van
de COVID-19 pandemie die de wereld in bedwang hield en ingrijpend ons
economisch, financieel en sociaal-maatschappelijk bestel beinvioedde.

De corona-crisis tekende niet enkel voor een enorme vertraging van de
wereldeconomie, massale overheidsinterventies en -stimuli en een extreem
soepel monetair beleid, maar bepaalde tevens diepgaand ons levenspatroon
en ons maatschappelijk welzijn. Lock-down, eenzaamheid, vervreemding,
gemis, onzekerheid, angst, afscheid,... werden dagelijkse realiteit maar
evenzeer verbondenheid, solidariteit, zorg, vertrouwen en hoop.

In deze onwezenlijke en onzekere context werd het investeringsritme van
onze onderneming bijgesteld en in hoofdzaak gericht op het beheer van onze
portefeuille, eerder dan op groei. Derhalve bleven nieuwe investeringen in het
afgelopen boekjaar enigszins beperkt in vergelijking met de voorgaande
Jjaren.

Ook andere activiteiten, met name onze ‘projecten met maatschappelijke
meerwaarde’, liepen door de crisis vertraging op of werden noodgedwongen
‘on hold’ gezet.

Verder werd door vdk bank, onze belangrijkste deelneming, geen dividend
uitgekeerd als gevolg van een verordening door de Europese en nationale
toezichthouders, waardoor het de Europese kredietinstellingen niet
toegelaten was dividenden uit te betalen. Dit besluit had een significante
impact op het globale resultaat van onze onderneming, gezien het dividend
van vdk bank traditioneel het grootste deel vertegenwoordigt van onze
financiéle opbrengsten.

Desondanks werd over het afgelopen boekjaar een netto positief resultaat
geboekt van 0,6 miljoen EUR, geruststellend en bemoedigend in deze
moeilijjke omstandigheden.

Hierbij wens ik, tot slot, allen die hebben bijgedragen tot het realiseren van dit
resultaat oprecht te danken, vooral Dhr. M. Geers, gedelegeerd bestuurder,
voor zijn deskundig management en alle collega’s - leden van de Raad Van
Bestuur en van het Directiecomité voor hun engagement, loyauteit en
vertrouwen.

Johan De Schamphelaere
Voorzitter Raad van Bestuur

27 januari 2021
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Foreword

Dear Shareholders,

The year 2020 will go down in history as an ‘annus horribilis’ because of the
COVID-19 pandemic which held the world in check and exercised a
fundamental influence on our economic, financial and social system.

The coronavirus crisis not only meant an enormous slowdown in the world
economy, massive government interventions and stimulus programmes and an
extremely flexible monetary policy, but also left profound marks on our
everyday lives and social well-being. Lock-down, loneliness, estrangement,
deprivation, uncertainty, fear, partings and more besides became day-to-day
reality; likewise, however, there were solidarity, concern, trust and hope.

In this unreal and unpredictable context, our company’s investment pattern
was adjusted and focused mainly on the management of our portfolio rather
than growth.

Therefore, new investments were somewhat restricted in the last financial year
compared to previous ones.

Other activities as well, in particular our ‘projects with added social value’,
were delayed because of the crisis or put on hold of necessity.

In addition, vdk bank, our biggest investment, paid no dividend as a result of a
recommendation by the European and national supervisory authorities under
which the payment of dividends by European financial institutions was
restricted.

This ruling had a significant impact on our company’s overall result, in view of
the fact that the dividend from vdk bank had traditionally represented the
majority of our financial income.

Nevertheless, a positive net result of EUR 0.6 million was posted, which was
reassuring and encouraging in this difficult climate.

Finally, I would like to express my sincere thanks to all who have contributed
to this result, particularly Michiel Geers, Managing Director, for his expert
management and to all colleagues - members of the Board of Directors and

the Management Committee - for their commitment, loyalty and trust.

Johan De Schamphelaere
Chairman of the Board

January 27th 2021
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Geachte Aandeelhouders,

Hierbij brengen wij verslag uit over het boekjaar 2020 en
vragen wij uw goedkeuring te willen geven aan de jaar-
rekening zoals die werd afgesloten op 31 december 2020.

1. Investeringen per 31.12.2020

Het voorbije boekjaar werd de investeringsportefeuille
verder ontwikkeld, binnen de drie investeringsdomeinen
waarin Volksvermogen actief is.

a) Financiéle sector

De deelneming in vdk bank bleef ongewijzigd op 11.366
aandelen of een participatie van 22,72 %. Omwille van de
coronacrisis, verboden de Europese en nationale toe-
zichthouders de uitbetaling van bankdividenden.
Bijgevolg mocht ook vdk bank in 2020 geen dividend
uitkeren over het boekjaar 2019, ondanks goede financié-
le en commerciéle resultaten. Dit had uiteraard een
significante impact op het resultaat van het boekjaar,

wat verder blijkt.

Bij Mezzanine partners 2, een obligatiefonds dat belegt in
achtergestelde leningen, werd bijkomend voor 30.117 euro
aan kapitaal en voor 100.000 euro aan leningen opge-
vraagd.

b) Impact investeringen
Bij de impactinvesteringen noteerden we drie belangrijke
transacties.

De participatie in Inclusio, een projectontwikkelaar actief
in de private sociale huisvesting, werd omwille van de
beursgang van het bedrijf overgeboekt naar de geld-
beleggingen. Hierdoor is deze investering meer liquide,
en een eerste beperkt dividend wordt vooropgesteld in
de loop van de volgende jaren. Deze beursgang had
geen invloed op de resultatenrekening van het boekjaar.
De introductieprijs van 21,40 euro per aandeel lag 2%
hoger dan de initi€le aankoopprijs van 21 euro.

Ten tweede werd een toezegging gedaan van 1,5 miljoen
euro aan het SDG Frontier Fund, waarvan dit boekjaar
187.500 euro kapitaal werd opgevraagd. Dit fonds van in
totaal 25 miljoen euro investeert in private equity fondsen
in Afrika en Azié, die zich richten op KMO’s en waarbij
gestreefd wordt naar lokale jobcreatie en duurzame
economische groei. Het fonds wordt beheerd door BIO,
de Belgische Investeringsmaatschappij voor
Ontwikkelingslanden. De naam van het SDG Frontier
Fund verwijst naar de Sustainable Development Goals
(SDG’s) van de Verenigde Naties. Dit zijn 17 doelstellingen
die door de VN werden vastgelegd als de duurzame ont-
wikkelingsagenda voor 2030, o.a. betreffende onderwijs,
armoede, voeding, energie, economische groei, infra-
structuur, ...

Ten derde werd een belangrijke waardevermindering
geboekt op de deelneming in Progresemos, Mexico voor
een bedrag van 965.081 euro. Deze microfinancierings-
instelling (MFI) is in moeilijkheden gekomen door de
corona-pandemie, waarbij toegekende kredieten aan
klanten, waaronder ook andere kleine MFI’s, niet tijdig
werden terugbetaald. Er lopen momenteel onderhandelin-
gen met de aandeelhouders - waaronder IFC dat behoort
tot de Wereldbankgroep - en de lokale en internationale
schuldeisers, om tot een gestructureerde oplossing te
komen. Bedoeling is om na herstructurering van de
activiteiten tot een doorstart te komen van de instelling.

Daarnaast werd voor 35.988 euro kapitaal terugbetaald
door Impulse Microfinance Fund, en 55.008 euro opge-
vraagd door agRIF, een investeringsfonds actief in land-
bouw- en microfinanciering in ontwikkelingslanden. Het
infrastructuurfonds DG Infra Yield betaalde 28.320 euro
kapitaal en 198.249 euro leningen terug n.a.v een desin-
vestering van een van hun participaties in zorgvastgoed.
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In lijn met het investeringsbeleid goedgekeurd door de
Raad van Bestuur, werden nieuwe leningen toegekend
aan de microfinancieringsinstellingen AMK in Cambodja
voor 1,3 miljoen euro en aan Fondi Besa in Albanié voor
1 miljoen euro. De MFI leningen aan Pacifico Peru en
Microcred Senegal werden volledig terugbetaald, net als
het saldo van een lening aan KMF Kazakhstan.

¢) Innovatieve-duurzame investeringen

Bij de innovatieve-duurzame investeringen, noteerden we
een nieuwe toezegging van 1.500.000 euro voor Fortino
Capital II. Dit technologiefonds richt zich op Europese
groeibedrijven, en heeft een toegezegd kapitaal van in
totaal 50 miljoen euro. Er werd dit boekjaar 58.000 euro
opgevraagd.

Een tweede toezegging van 500.000 euro werd gedaan
voor Smartfin Ventures Il. Dit fonds van 50 miljoen euro
zal investeren in jonge Europese B2B technologie-bedrij-
ven. Een eerste bedrag van 50.000 euro werd opge-
vraagd.

Daarnaast waren er opvragingen onder bestaande toe-
zeggingen : 118.188 euro voor Fortino Capital |;

92.465 euro voor het Duitse technologiefonds eCapital
IV; 91.300 euro voor het biotech fonds Biodiscovery 5;
75.000 euro voor Smartfin Ventures; 26.000 euro voor
Smartfin Capital | en 25.000 euro voor Smartfin Capital Il.

Bij de fondsen Biodiscovery 5 en eCapital IV werden de
eerste exits gerealiseerd. De opbrengsten hiervan wer-
den via kapitaalsverminderingen terugbetaald.

Het fonds Smartfin Capital | kon ook dit jaar een succes-
volle exit realiseren, via de beursgang van Unified Post
Group. Hierbij werd behalve een deel van het geinves-
teerde kapitaal, tevens 231.530 euro als dividend uitge-
keerd.

De lening aan Mind4Energy van 100.000 euro werd volle-
dig afgeboekt, gezien het faillissement van dit bedrijf dat
actief was in de hernieuwbare energie. Omwille van
corona konden hun nochtans beloftevolle projecten niet
gematerialiseerd worden, waarop de aandeelhouders
besloten om het bedrijf niet langer met bijkomend
kapitaal te ondersteunen.

De lening van 100.000 euro aan Pharmafluidics werd op
vervaldag terugbetaald, en een nieuwe converteerbare
lening van 51.528 euro werd toegekend.

d) Risico’s

In het beleid wordt de nodige aandacht besteed aan de
beheersing van de latente risico’s; voor de onderneming
zijn vooral het kredietrisico en het marktrisico van toepas-
sing. Het kredietrisico is het risico dat de tegenpartij niet
in staat blijkt om zijn contractuele verplichting tot terugbe-
taling van het krediet na te komen.

Ter bescherming tegen alle latente risico’s, inherent aan
de uitoefening van de lenings- en investeringsactiviteiten
van de onderneming, wordt een algemeen voorzienings-
fonds aangelegd dat in de balans wordt opgenomen
onder de rubriek 160/5 “Voorzieningen voor risico’s en
kosten”. Dit algemeen voorzieningsfonds wordt aange-
legd bovenop de eventuele waardeverminderingen
verbonden aan specifieke risico’s.

In functie van de evolutie van de algemene marktomstan-
digheden en de evolutie van de respectieve lenings- en
investeringsportefeuille, wordt jaarlijks geévalueerd en
beslist over de dotaties en/of terugnames.

Er werden dit verslagjaar geen problemen genoteerd
inzake de inning van de verschuldigde bedragen uit de
kredietverlening, behoudens de niet-terugbetaling van de
lening door Mind4Energy als gevolg van het eerder
vermelde faillissement. De vordering op Mucel Togo, die
vorig boekjaar reeds volledig was afgewaardeerd, werd
definitief afgeboekt.

Het muntrisico van de MFl-leningen in vreemde valuta
wordt ingedekt via swaps of termijncontracten. De lenin-
gen worden gewaardeerd aan deze individuele indek-
kingskoers.

Het marktrisico heeft betrekking op waardeschommelin-
gen in de aandelenportefeuille uit de geldbeleggingen
als gevolg van de volatiliteit van de financiéle markten.
De defensieve aard en de spreiding van onze portefeuille
blijft behouden.

Er werden na het einde van het boekjaar geen belangrijke
gebeurtenissen met een impact op de cijfers van 2020
genoteerd en er is geen informatie te melden omtrent de
werkzaamheden op het gebied van onderzoek & ontwik-
keling.

2. Balans en resultatenrekening per 31.12.2020

De rubriek materiéle vaste activa daalt met 56.858 euro
tot 1.389.678 euro door geboekte afschrijvingen.



De post financiéle vaste activa nam in de loop van het
verslagjaar per saldo af met 720.701 euro tot

36.833.110 euro, een combinatie van bovenvermelde
nieuwe investeringen, de afwaardering van Progresemos,
en de overboeking van Inclusio naar geldbeleggingen.

De vorderingen op lange en korte termijn dalen met
1.203.862 euro tot 6.481.496 euro, vnl. door de terugbeta-
ling van enkele MFI-leningen op vervaldag.

De rubriek geldbeleggingen stijgt per saldo met

888.571 euro tot 6.454.249 euro door bijkomende
aandelenbeleggingen in Inclusio — omzetting vanuit finan-
cieel vast actief — Tinc en GBL, en de verkoop van een
deel van de Elia aandelen. Deze rubriek geldbeleggingen
omvat een aandelenportefeuille van 3.705.170 euro en
obligatiebeleggingen voor 2.749.079 euro. De beschik-
bare waarden - tegoeden op zicht en deposito — blijven
vrijwel stabiel op 2.320.490 euro. De overlopende activa
van 154.131 euro zijn in hoofdzaak te ontvangen intresten.

Langs de passiefzijde noteren we een eigen vermogen
van 52.813.282 euro, voorzieningen voor risico’s en kos-
ten voor 300.000 euro, en uitstaande schulden op ten
hoogste één jaar voor 480.606 euro. Deze laatste post
omvat te betalen dividenden en leveranciers. De beschik-
bare kredietlijn van 4 miljoen euro werd niet opgenomen.

Het balanstotaal per 31 december 2020 bedraagt
53.633.154 euro, een netto daling met 2%.

In de resultatenrekening zijn de financiéle opbrengsten
de belangrijkste component met een bedrag van
1.704.479 euro. Grootste elementen in deze rubriek zijn
de opbrengsten uit financiéle vaste activa voor

571.400 euro, ontvangen intresten voor 576.069 euro en
een gerealiseerde meerwaarde op aandelen voor
379.082 euro.

Te noteren valt dat de financiéle opbrengsten 1,6 miljoen
euro lager zijn dan vorig boekjaar, in hoofdzaak te verkla-
ren door het ontbreken van het vdk dividend voor

1,59 miljoen euro.

De totale bedrijffskosten bedragen -547.874 euro: een
negatief bedrag door de terugname van voorzieningen,
aangewend ter dekking van de waardecorrecties op
Progresemos en Mind4Energy. De courante exploitatie-
kosten bedragen 332.673 euro. De financiéle kosten
komen op 1.594.094 euro, met als belangrijkste compo-

nenten de afwaardering op Progresemos voor
965.081 euro en de latente minwaarde op de aandelen-
beleggingen voor 399.337 euro.

Na verwerking van de belasting van 170.137 euro,
bedraagt de netto-winst van het boekjaar 606.835 euro.

3. Verwerking van de resultaten

De Raad van Bestuur stelt voor om een dividend aan haar
aandeelhouders uit te keren van 10 euro bruto per aan-
deel.

Indien u de balans goedkeurt, stellen wij u voor het te
bestemmen winstsaldo van 1.213.282 euro - zijnde
606.835 euro resultaat van het boekjaar en 606.447 euro
overgedragen winst van het vorig boekjaar - als volgt aan
te wenden :

- Het nodige bedrag voor een totaal van 300.000 euro
voor te behouden om 10,00 euro bruto per aandeel uit
te betalen aan de aandeelhouders.

- De beschikbare reserve te brengen van
41.900.000 euro naar 42.200.000 euro, door toevoe-
ging van 300.000 euro aan de reserves

- Het resterend saldo ten bedrage van 613.282 euro over
te dragen naar volgend boekjaar.

Als u akkoord gaat met deze winstverdeling zal vanaf
dinsdag 2 maart 2021 het dividend van 10 euro bruto
betaalbaar worden gesteld (coupon nr. 14).

4. Benoemingen

Het bestuursmandaat van de heer Herman Van de Velde
vervalt. Daar hij herkiesbaar is als bestuurder, stellen wij
U voor dit mandaat te hernieuwen voor de statutaire peri-
ode van zes jaar.

De heer Louis Vervloet stelt zijn mandaat als bestuurder
ter beschikking wegens zijn voorzitterschap bij vdk bank.
Wij stellen u voor om dit ontslag te aanvaarden.

Hierbij wensen we de heer Vervloet te danken voor zijn
verdiensten voor Volksvermogen en zijn bijdrage aan de
ontwikkeling van de vennootschap. Als blijk van erkente-
lijkheid besliste de Raad van Bestuur om aan de heer
Louis Vervloet de titel van ere-bestuurder toe te kennen.

27 januari 2021
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Dear Shareholders,

We are pleased to report to you on the 2020 financial
year and ask you to approve the annual statement of
accounts as established on 31 December 2020.

1. Investments as at 31/12/2020

In the last financial year, the investment portfolio was
developed further within the three areas in which
Volksvermogen operates.

a) Financial sector

The important role of vdk bank remained unchanged at
11,366 shares, or an interest of 22.72%. Because of the
coronavirus crisis, the European and national supervisory
authorities prohibited banks from paying dividends. This
meant that vdk bank was unable to pay a dividend for the
2019 financial year in 2020, despite sound financial and
commercial results. This naturally had a significant impact
on the result for the financial year, as will be revealed
below.

With Mezzanine partners 2, a bond fund that invests in
subordinated loans, an additional EUR 30,117 of capital

was withdrawn and loans of EUR 100,000 were taken out.

b) Impact investments
We recorded three significant transactions in impact
investments.

The participation in Inclusio, a project developer
operating in private social housing, was transferred to
cash investments because the company went public. As a
result, this investment is more liquid, and an initial limited
dividend is projected in the course of the coming years.
This public offering had no impact on the profit and loss
statement for the financial year. The introductory offering
price of EUR 21.40 per share was 2% higher than the initial
purchase price of EUR 21.

Secondly, a commitment of EUR 1.5 million was made to
the SDG Frontier Fund, from which EUR 187,500 in capital
was withdrawn in the financial year. This fund, which totals
EUR 25 million, invests in private equity funds in Africa
and Asia which focus on SMEs and which are aimed at
promoting local job creation and sustainable economic
growth. The fund is managed by BIO, the Belgische
Investeringsmaatschappij voor Ontwikkelingslanden
(Belgian Investment Company for Developing Countries).
The name of the SDG Frontier Fund refers to the United
Nations Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs). These
are 17 goals which were set by the UN as the sustainable
development agenda for 2030, addressing issues of
education, poverty, food, energy, economic growth,
infrastructure and more.

Thirdly, a significant impairment was posted on the
holding in Progresemos, Mexico, in the amount of

EUR 965,081. This microfinancing institution (MFI) got into
difficulties because of the coronavirus pandemic, which
meant that loans granted to clients, including other small
MFls, were not repaid on schedule. Negotiations are
currently ongoing with the shareholders - including IFC,
which belongs to the World Bank Group - and the local
and international creditors to arrive at a structured
solution. The intention is to restructure the institution’s
activities and then relaunch it.

In addition, EUR 35,988 in capital was repaid by Impulse
Microfinance Fund, and EUR 55,008 was withdrawn by
agRIF, an investment fund operating in agricultural
financing and microfinancing in developing countries.
The DG Infra Yield infrastructure fund repaid EUR 28,320
in capital and EUR 198,249 in loans following the
disinvestment of one of its holdings in care-related real
estate.
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In line with the investment policy approved by the Board
of Directors, new loans were granted to the microfinance
institution AMK in Cambodia for EUR 1.3 million and to
Fondi Besa in Albania for EUR 1 million. The MFI loans to
Pacifico Peru and Microcred Senegal were repaid in full,
as was the balance of a loan to KMF in Kazakhstan.

¢) Innovative and sustainable investments

With the innovative and sustainable investments, we
recorded a new commitment of EUR 1,500,000 for
Fortino Capital Il. This technology fund is aimed at
European growth companies and has committed capital
totalling EUR 50 million. EUR 58,000 was withdrawn in
this financial year.

A second commitment of EUR 500,000 euro was made
for Smartfin Ventures Il. This EUR 50 million fund will
invest in young European B2B technology companies.
An initial sum of EUR 50,000 was withdrawn.

The following withdrawals under existing commitments
were also made: EUR 118,188 for Fortino Capital |;

EUR 92,465 for the German technology fund eCapital IV
EUR 91,300 for the biotech fund Biodiscovery 5;

EUR 75,000 for Smartfin Ventures; EUR 26,000 for
Smartfin Capital | and EUR 25,000 for Smartfin Capital Il.

The first exits were accomplished by the Biodiscovery 5
and eCapital IV funds. The income from these was repaid
by way of reductions in capital.

The Smartfin Capital | also made a successful exit this
year through the initial public offering of Unified Post
Group. In addition to part of the invested capital,

EUR 231,530 was also paid out in the form of a dividend.

The loan of EUR 100,000 to Mind4Energy was written off
in full due to the bankruptcy of the company, which
operated in renewable energy. Although their projects
were promising, they could not be realised due to the
coronavirus, so that the shareholders decided not to
support the company further with additional capital.

The loan of EUR 100,000 to Pharmafluidics was repaid on
the maturity date, and a new convertible loan of
EUR 51,528 was granted.

d) Risks

Our policy pays careful attention to managing latent risks:
for the company, these consist mainly of credit risk and
market risk. Credit risk refers to the risk of the
counterparty being unable to meet its contractual
repayment obligations.

To hedge against latent risks inherent in the company’s
lending and investment activities, a general provision
fund is being created which will be included in the
balance sheet in section 160/5 “Provisions for risks and
charges”. This general provision fund is being set up in
addition to possible impairments associated with specific
risks.

As a result of the evolution of general market conditions
and the development of the respective lending and
investment portfolio, allocations and/or write-backs will be
assessed and decided on an annual basis.

There were no problems recorded this year in collecting
outstanding credit amounts, part from Mind4Energy’s
non-payment of is loan due to the bankruptcy referred to
above. The receivable from Mucel Togo, which had
already been fully written down in the previous financial
year, had been definitively written down.

The currency risk on the MFI loans in foreign currencies is
hedged by swaps or futures. The loans are valued using
this individual hedging rate.

Market risk refers to fluctuations in the value of the equity
portfolio made up of cash investments due to the volatility
of the financial markets. The company continues to
pursue a defensive policy and a diversified portfolio.

No significant events that would have an impact on the
2020 figures were recorded after the close of the
financial year. In addition, there is nothing to report on the
activities in the field of research & development.

2. Balance sheet and profit and loss statement as at
31/12/2020

Fixed tangible assets decreased by EUR 56,858 to
EUR 1,389,678 due to booked depreciations.

Over the course of the reporting year, the fixed financial
assets line item was down on balance by EUR 720,701 to
EUR 36,833,110, a combination of the new investments



mentioned above, the write-down of Progresemos and
the transfer of Inclusion to cash investments.

Long- and short-term receivables fell by EUR 1,203,862 to
EUR 6,481,496, mainly due to the repayment on the
maturity date of some MFI loans.

The cash investments section has risen on balance by
EUR 888,571 to EUR 6,454,249 due to additional equity
investments in Inclusio — transferred from fixed financial
assets — Tinc and GBL and the sale of a portion of the
shares in Elia.

This cash investments section includes a share portfolio
of EUR 3,705,170 and bond investments for

EUR 2,749,079. The disposable assets - current and
deposit accounts - remain virtually stable at

EUR 2,320,490. Assets of EUR 154,131 carried forward
consist principally of interest receivable.

On the liabilities side, we note that the company has a
total capital of EUR 52,813,282, provisions for risks and
charges amounting to EUR 300,000, and outstanding
debts payable within one year of EUR 480,606. The latter
item includes payable dividends and suppliers. The
available credit line of EUR 4 million was not utilised.

The resulting balance sheet total as at 31 December 2020
is EUR 53,633,154, a net reduction of 2%.

In the profit and loss statement, the financial income is
the main component, amounting to EUR 1,704,479. The
main elements in this section are the proceeds from fixed
financial assets of EUR 571,400, interest income received
of EUR 576,069 and a capital gain on shares totalling EUR
379,082. It must be recorded that the financial income of
EUR 1.6 million is lower than in the previous financial year,
which can mainly be explained by the absence of the vdk
dividend of EUR 1.59 million.

The total operating expenses amount to -EUR 547,874: a
negative figure due to the reversal of provisions used to
cover the impairments on Progresemos and Mind4Energy.
The current operating expenses amount to EUR 332,673.
The financial costs come to EUR 1,594,094, the most
significant components being the write-down on
Progresemos of EUR 965,081 and the unrealised loss on
equity investments of EUR 399,337.

After taxes of EUR 170,137, the net profit for the financial
year comes to EUR 606,835.

3. Processing of the results

The Board of Directors proposes to distribute a gross
dividend of EUR 10 per share to the company’s
shareholders.

Subject to your approval of the balance sheet, we
propose to allocate the total profit of EUR 1,213,282 - i.e.
EUR 606,835 profit for the financial year and

EUR 606,447 profit carried forward from the previous

financial year - as follows:

- set aside a total of EUR 300,000 required to distribute
EUR 10 gross per share to the shareholders.

- raise the available reserve from EUR 41,900,000 to
EUR 42,200,000 by adding EUR 300,000 to the
reserves.

- carry forward the remaining balance of EUR 613,282 to
the following financial year.

If you agree to this profit allocation, the dividend of
EUR 10 gross (coupon no. 14) will be payable as from
02 March 2021.

4. Appointments

The director’s mandate of Herman Van de Velde is
expiring. Given that he is eligible for re-election as
director, we propose to renew his mandate for the period
of six years provided for in the Articles of Association.

Louis Vervloet is resigning from his position as director
due to his chairmanship of vdk bank. We propose that
you accept this resignation. We hereby wish to thank

Mr Vervloet for his services to Volksvermogen and his
contribution to the development of the company. As a
token of our appreciation, the Board of Directors decided
to bestow on Louis Vervloet the title of honorary director.

27 January 2021

V VOLKSVERMOGEN NV Jaarverslag -« Annual Report 2020
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De hiernavolgende jaarrekening is een verkorte versie. De volledige jaarrekening wordt openbaar gemaakt
overeenkomstig de wettelijke voorschriften. Bij deze jaarrekening werd door de commissaris een verklaring zonder
voorbehoud afgeleverd. Alle bedragen zijn uitgedrukt in EUR.



Balans per 31 december 2020

2020

2019

ACTIVA

VASTE ACTIVA 38.222.788 39.000.347
22/27 MATERIELE VASTE ACTIVA 1.389.678 1.446.536
28 FINANCIELE VASTE ACTIVA 36.833.110 37.553.81
VLOTTENDE ACTIVA 15.410.366 15.672.305
29 VORDERINGEN OP MEER DAN 1 JAAR 5.596.858 4.511.788
291  Overige vorderingen 5.596.858 4.511.788

40/41 VORDERINGEN OP TEN HOOGSTE 1 JAAR 884.638 3.173.570
4 Overige vorderingen 884.638 3173.570

50/53 GELDBELEGGINGEN 6.454.249 5.565.678
54/58 LIQUIDE MIDDELEN 2.320.490 2.213.021
490/1 OVERLOPENDE REKENINGEN 154131 208.247
TOTAAL VAN DE ACTIVA 53.633.154 54.672.651
EIGEN VERMOGEN 52.813.282 52.506.447
10 KAPITAAL 10.000.000 10.000.000
10 Geplaatst kapitaal 10.000.000 10.000.000

13 RESERVES 42.200.000 41.900.000
130  Wettelijke reserve 1.000.000 1.000.000

133 Beschikbare reserves 41.200.000 40.900.000

14 OVERGEDRAGEN WINST 613.282 606.447
VOORZIENINGEN EN UITGESTELDE BELASTINGEN 300.000 1.365.081
160/5 VOORZIENINGEN VOOR RISICO’S EN KOSTEN 300.000 1.365.081
SCHULDEN 519.872 801123
42/48 SCHULDEN OP TEN HOOGSTE 1JAAR 480.606 770.337
43 Financiéle schulden 0 0

44 Handelsschulden 81.945 131.653

45 Schulden mbt belastingen, bezold. en soc. lasten 85.508 25.530

47/48 Overige schulden 313153 613153

492/3 OVERLOPENDE REKENINGEN 39.266 30.786
TOTAAL VAN DE PASSIVA 53.633.154 54.672.651
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R@SUltateﬂrekeﬂiﬂg per 31 december 2020

RESULTATENREKENING

2020

2019

70/74 Bedrijffsopbrengsten 18.712 80.951
60/64 Bedrijfskosten -547.874 1.390.233
Bedrijfsresultaat 666.586 -1.309.282
FINANCIELE OPBRENGSTEN EN KOSTEN

75 Financiéle opbrengsten 1704.479 3.269.883
65 Financiéle kosten 1.594.094 317.866
Winst van het boekjaar voo6r belasting 776.972 1.642.735
67/77 BELASTINGEN OP HET RESULTAAT 170137 986
Winst van het boekjaar 606.835 1.641.749

RESULTAATVERWERKING

2020

2019

TE BESTEMMEN WINST (VERLIES) 1.213.282 2.306.447
Te bestemmen winst (verlies) van het boekjaar 606.835 1.641.749
Overgedragen winst (verlies) van het vorige boekjaar 606.447 664.698
TOEVOEGING AAN HET EIGEN VERMOGEN 300.000 1100.000
Aan de overige reserves 300.000 1100.000
OVER TE DRAGEN WINST (VERLIES) 613.282 606.447
UIT TE KEREN WINST 300.000 600.000
Vergoeding van het kapitaal 300.000 600.000

VOLKSVERMOGEN NV Jaarverslag « Annual Report 2020
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The annual accounts below are an abridged version. The complete annual accounts are made available to the public
in accordance with legal provisions. The Statutory Auditor has issued an unqualified opinion to these annual accounts.
All amounts are expressed in euros.




Balance sheet of pecember 31st, 2020

2020

2019

ASSETS

FIXED ASSETS 38.222.788 39.000.347
22/27 TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS 1.389.678 1.446.536
28 FINANCIAL FIXED ASSETS 36.833.110 37.553.811
CURRENT ASSETS 15.410.366 15.672.305
29 AMOUNTS RECEIVABLE AFTER MORE THAN 1 YEAR 5.596.858 4.511.788
291 Other amounts receivable 5.596.858 4.511.788

40/41 AMOUNTS RECEIVABLE WITHIN 1 YEAR 884.638 3.173.570
M Other amounts receivable 884.638 3173.570

50/53 INVESTMENTS 6.454.249 5.565.678
54/58 LIQUID ASSETS 2.320.490 2.213.021
490/1 DEFERRED CHARGES AND ACCRUED INCOME 154131 208.247
TOTAL ASSETS 53.633.154 54.672.651
LIABILITIES 2020 2019
EQUITY 52.813.282 52.506.447
10 CAPITAL 10.000.000 10.000.000
10 Issued capital 10.000.000 10.000.000

13 OTHER RESERVES 42.200.000 41.900.000
130  Legal reserve 1.000.000 1.000.000

133 Distributable reserves 41.200.000 40.900.000

14 PROFIT BROUGHT FORWARD 613.282 606.447
PROVISIONS AND DEFERRED TAXES 300.000 1.365.081
160/5 PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES AND CHARGES 300.000 1.365.081
LIABILITIES 519.872 801123
42/48 AMOUNTS PAYABLE WITHIN 1 YEAR 480.606 770.337
43 Financial debt 0 0

44 Trade debts 81.945 131.653

45 Taxation, salaries and social security 85.508 25.530

47/48 Other amounts payable 313153 613153

492/3 ACCRUED CHARGES AND DEFERRED INCOME 39.266 30.786
TOTAL LIABILITIES 53.633.154 54.672.651
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Profit and loss account of becember 31st, 2020

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

2020

2019

70/74 Operating income 18.712 80.951
60/64 Operating charges -547.874 1.390.233
Operating result 666.586 -1.309.282
FINANCIAL INCOME AND CHARGES

75 Financial income 1.704.479 3.269.883
65 Financial charges 1.594.094 317.866
Profit for the financial year before taxes 776.972 1642735
67/77 INCOME TAXES 170137 986
Profit for the financial year 606.835 1.641.749

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT

2020

2019

PROFIT (OR LOSS) FOR THE YEAR 1.213.282 2.306.447
Profit (or loss) for the year 606.835 1.641.749
Profit (or loss) brought forward 606.447 664.698
ALLOCATION TO EQUITY 300.000 1100.000
To the other reserves 300.000 1100.000
PROFIT (OR LOSS) TO BE BROUGHT FORWARD 613.282 606.447
PROFIT TO BE DISTRIBUTED 300.000 600.000
Return on the capital 300.000 600.000

VOLKSVERMOGEN NV Jaarverslag « Annual Report 2020
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Toelichting

I. WAARDERINGSREGELS

|. Materiéle vaste activa

Alle materiéle vaste activa worden gewaardeerd tegen
aanschaffingswaarde, verminderd met de gecumuleerde
afschrijvingen. De aanschaffingswaarde bestaat uit de
aanschaffingsprijs en de bijhorende kosten. De materiéle
vaste activa worden afgeschreven over hun verwachte
economische levensduur, gaande van 3 tot 33 jaar, en dit
volgens de lineaire methode. De afschrijvingen worden
pro rata temporis in de kosten opgenomen.

II. Financiéle vaste activa

De participaties en aandelen die onder de financiéle
vaste activa voorkomen worden geboekt tegen hun aan-
koopprijs en rekening houdend met de eventueel nog te
storten bedragen. Transactiekosten worden ten laste van
de resultatenrekening van het boekjaar genomen.

De participaties en aandelen die onder de financiéle
vaste activa voorkomen worden geboekt tegen hun aan-
koopprijs en rekening houdend met de eventueel nog te
storten bedragen. Transactiekosten worden ten laste van
de resultatenrekening van het boekjaar genomen.

Voor de niet-genoteerde activa worden waardeverminde-
ringen toegepast in geval van duurzame minderwaarde of
waardeverlies, vastgesteld op basis van de financiéle
positie, de rendabiliteit en de vooruitzichten van de des-
betreffende vennootschap.

Ill. Vorderingen

De vorderingen worden tegen hun nominale waarde
geboekt, na aftrek van eventuele specifieke waardever-
minderingen.

Vorderingen in vreemde valuta worden op balansdatum
omgerekend tegen de individuele indekkingskoers bij
indekking, of tegen de slotkoers op de contantmarkt op
balansdatum indien geen indekking.

IV. Geldbeleggingen

Geldbeleggingen worden tegen hun nominale waarde
geboekt. Beleggingen in vreemde valuta worden op
balansdatum omgerekend tegen de laatste beschikbare
koers.

Omrekeningsverschillen worden in het resultaat opgeno-
men. Aandelen worden gewaardeerd tegen hun aan-
schaffingswaarde. Transactiekosten worden ten laste van
de resultatenrekening van het boekjaar genomen.
Genoteerde aandelen worden gewaardeerd tegen hun
aanschaffingswaarde of hun realisatiewaarde op balans-
datum indien lager. Voor de niet-genoteerde aandelen
worden waardeverminderingen toegepast in geval van
duurzame minderwaarde of waardeverlies, vastgesteld op
basis van de financiéle positie, de rendabiliteit en de
vooruitzichten van de desbetreffende vennootschap.

V. Beschikbare waarden
De beschikbare waarden worden tegen hun nominale
waarde geboekt.

VI. Schulden
Schulden worden tegen hun nominale waarde geboekt.

VII. Voorzieningen

Ter bescherming tegen alle latente risico’s, inherent aan
de uitoefening van de lenings- en investeringsactiviteiten
van de onderneming, wordt een algemeen voorzienings-
fonds aangelegd dat in de balans wordt opgenomen
onder de rubriek 160/5 “Voorzieningen voor risico’s en
kosten”.

Dit algemeen voorzieningsfonds wordt aangelegd boven-
op de eventuele waardeverminderingen verbonden aan
specifieke risico’s. In functie van de evolutie van de alge-
mene marktomstandigheden en de evolutie van de res-
pectieve lenings- en investeringsportefeuille, wordt jaar-
lijks geévalueerd en beslist over de dotaties en/of terug-
names.

Il. STAAT VAN DE FINANCIELE VAST ACTIVA
Aanschaffingswaarde

1. Boekwaarde bij het einde

van het vorig boekjaar 37.553.8M
2. Mutaties van het boekjaar -720.701
3. Boekwaarde op balansdatum 36.833.110



Detail Financiéle Vaste Activa
Benaming v/d onderneming
Cooperatieve Het Volk
vdk bank

De Schoring

Centrale voor Huisvesting
Volkshaard

Domalians

Sorimmo

Proempresa

Trividend

Solergie

Impulse

SDG Frontier Fund

Rural Impulse Fund
Baekeland Il

Incofin

Mezzanine Partners 2
Fortino Capital Il

African Drive

Fortino Capital |

Agrif

Progresemos

Smartfin Ventures

Fair Trade Access Fund
Smartfin Capital

DG Infra Yield

eCapital IV Technologiefonds
Smartfin Ventures |l
Pharmafluidics

Qbic Il Fund

Gimv Health & Care
Smartfin Capital Il
Biodiscovery 5
Hefboom

Arcopar

Ill. STAAT VAN DE GELDBELEGGINGEN
3.333 aandelen Ageas

5.266 aandelen Befimmo

4.080 aandelen Cofinimmo

4.562 aandelen Elia

6.300 aandelen GBL

19.109 aandelen GIMV

23.805 aandelen Inclusio

3.100 aandelen KBC

4100 aandelen KBC Ancora

90 aandelen Nationale Bank Belgié
15.100 aandelen Proximus

23.000 aandelen Tinc
Obligatieleningen

Totaal

IV. STAAT VAN DE LIQUIDE MIDDELEN
Zicht- en depositorekeningen

Aantal aandelen of deelbewijzen
4.588
11.366

150
850
1624
18.949
2.500
564.038
466
3.000
788
18.750
5.000
500.000
580
1.550
750

40
11.540
10.019
158.039
1750
5.000
550
153.781
652.819
500
10.808
1.750
85.544
125

53
2.250
14

Bedrag
145.261
191156
471797
162.732
459.072
753.690
499.905
177.568
143.418
157.950
244771
297.850
2.749.079
6.454.249

2.320.490

% van het bestaande totaal

3415
22772
20,27
20,24

n14

10,15
10,00

8,99

8,42
7,87

6,92

5,92

5,56

4,50

3,09

3,08
2,99
2,90
1,97
1,96
1,83
1,70
1,42
1,34
117
110
1,08
1,04

0,85

0,63

0,42

0,30
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Explanatory note

I. VALUATION RULES

|. Material fixed assets

The tangible fixed assets are stated at acquisition value,
less accumulated depreciation. The acquisition value is
made up of the acquisition price and related costs.

The tangible fixed assets are depreciated over their
estimated economic lives, ranging from 3 to 33 years, on
a straight-line basis. The depreciations will be
incorporated in the costs pro rata temporis.

II. Financial fixed assets

The shares and holdings included in the financial fixed
assets are booked at purchase price and due
consideration is given to any amounts yet to be paid.
Transaction costs are added to the profit-and-loss
account of the financial year in question. Unlisted shares
are depreciated in the event of a sustained loss in value
established on the basis of the company’s financial
position, profitability and prospects of the company in
question.

IIl. Amounts receivable

The amounts receivable are entered at nominal value, but
can be depreciated in case of specific loss in value.
Receivables in foreign currencies at the balance sheet
date are converted at the individual hedging rate in the
case of hedging, or at the closing price on the spot
market at the balance sheet date in case of no hedging.

IV. Investments

Investments are entered at nominal value. Investments in
foreign currency are converted on the balance sheet date
at the latest available rate. Differences in conversion are
incorporated in the result. Shares are valued at acquisition
value. Any transaction costs are added to the profit-and-
loss account of the financial year in question. Listed
shares are valued at acquisition value, or at selling value
on the balance sheet date, if lower. Unlisted shares are
depreciated in the event of a sustained loss in value
established on the basis of the company’s financial
position, profitability and prospects of the company in
question.

V. Distributable values
The distributable values are entered at nominal value.

VI. Amounts payable
These amounts payable are entered at nominal value.

VI1l4 Provisions for liabilities and charges

To hedge against latent risks inherent in the company’s
lending and investment activities, a general provision
fund is being created which will be included in the
balance sheet in section 160/5 “Provisions for risks and
charges”.

This general provision fund is being set up in addition to
possible impairments associated with specific risks. As a
result of the evolution of general market conditions and
the development of the respective lending and
investment portfolio, allocations and/or write-backs will be
assessed and decided on an annual basis.

Il. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL FIXED ASSETS
Acquisition value

1. Book value at the end of

the previous financial year 37.553.8M
2. Changes during the financial year -720.701
3. Book value on the balance

sheet date 36.833.110



Detail Financial Fixed Assets

Company name Number of shares or share certificates
Cooperatieve Het Volk 4588
vdk bank 11.366
De Schoring 150
Centrale voor Huisvesting 850
Volkshaard 1.624
Domalians 18.949
Sorimmo 2.500
Proempresa 564.038
Trividend 466
Solergie 3.000
Impulse 788
SDG Frontier Fund 18.750
Rural Impulse Fund 5.000
Baekeland Il 500.000
Incofin 580
Mezzanine Partners 2 1.550
Fortino Capital Il 750
African Drive 40
Fortino Capital | 11.540
Agrif 10.019
Progresemos 158.039
Smartfin Ventures 1.750
Fair Trade Access Fund 5.000
Smartfin Capital 550
DG Infra Yield 153.781
eCapital IV Technologiefonds 652.819
Smartfin Ventures Il 500
Pharmafluidics 10.808
Qbic Il Fund 1.750
Gimv Health & Care 85.544
Smartfin Capital Il 125
Biodiscovery 5 53
Hefboom 2.250
Arcopar 14
Ill. STATEMENT OF INVESTMENTS Amount
3.333 shares Ageas 145.261
5.266 shares Befimmo 191156
4.080 shares Cofinimmo 471797
4562 shares Elia 162.732
6.300 shares GBL 459.072
19.109 shares GIMV 753.690
23.805 shares Inclusio 499.905
3.100 shares KBC 177568
4100 shares KBC Ancora 143.418
90 shares Nationale Bank Belgié 157.950
15.100 shares Proximus 244771
23.000 shares Tinc 297.850
Debenture loans 2.749.079
Total 6.454.249

IV. STATEMENT OF DISPOSABLE ASSETS
Current and deposit accounts 2.320.490

% of current total
34,15
2272
20,27
20,24
114
10,15
10,00
8,99
8,42
787
6,92
5,92
5,56
4,50
3,09
3,08
2,99
2,90
1,97
1,96
1,83
1,70
1,42
1,34
117
1,10
1,08
1,04
0,85
0,63
0,42
0,30
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